

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/3/2022 4:36 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 99771-3

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

WASHINGTON FOOD INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION and  
MAPLEBEAR INC. d/b/a INSTACART,

*Respondents,*

v.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE,

*Appellant.*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
*Attorney General*

JEFFREY T. EVEN, WSBA 20367  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ALEXIA DIORIO, WSBA 57280  
*Assistant Attorney General*

Office ID 91087

1125 Washington Street SE

PO Box 40100

Olympia, WA 98504-0100

360-753-6200

jeffrey.even@atg.wa.gov

alexia.diorio@atg.wa.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
II.	ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICUS.....	3
	1. Does Chapter 82.84 RCW preempt the Ordinance?.....	3
	2. Does the Ordinance constitute a taking of Respondents’ property without just compensation? .....	3
	3. Does the Ordinance violate the Contracts Clause? .....	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	3
	A. Separation of Powers Requires Courts to Defer to Constitutional Laws Enacted by Other Branches of Government .....	3
	B. Local Police Powers, like State Police Powers, Encompass Measures Taken to Combat a Pandemic Emergency .....	4
	1. Our Constitution establishes broad local police power .....	4
	2. Washington courts have upheld the exercise of emergency powers .....	5
	C. Chapter 82.84 RCW Does Not Preempt Seattle’s Hazard Pay Ordinance .....	8

D. Respondents Fail to State Claims under the Takings and Contracts Clauses .....	19
1. Respondents cannot show that their private property has been taken or restricted.....	20
2. The Ordinance does not substantially impair Respondents’ contracts.....	24
3. This Court should reject attempts to bootstrap the Contracts and Takings Clauses when those claims, analyzed separately, both fail .....	29
V. CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Activate, Inc. v. Wash. State Dep't of Revenue</i> , 150 Wn. App. 807, 209 P.3d 524 (2009).....	16
<i>Ayers v. City of Tacoma</i> , 6 Wn.2d 545, 108 P.2d 348 (1940).....	18
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the W. Conf. of Teamsters Pension Tr. Fund v. Thompson Bldg. Materials, Inc.</i> , 749 F.2d 1396 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	22
<i>Bowles v. Willingham</i> , 321 U.S. 503, 64 S. Ct. 641, 88 L. Ed. 892 (1944) .....	22
<i>Cannabis Action Coal. v. City of Kent</i> , 183 Wn.2d 219, 351 P.3d 151 (2015).....	9
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063, 210 L. Ed. 2d 369 (2021).....	21
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>Colony Cove Props., LLC v. City of Carson</i> , 888 F.3d 445 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	24
<i>Colvin v. Inslee</i> , 195 Wn.2d 879, 467 P.3d 953 (2020).....	6
<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211, 106 S. Ct. 1018, 89 L. Ed. 2d 166 (1986) .....	22

<i>El Papel LLC v. Inslee</i> , No. 2:20-cv-01323-RAJ-JRC, 2020 WL 8024348 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 2, 2020) .....	6
<i>El Papel, LLC v. Durkan</i> , No. 2:20-cv-01323-RAJ-JRC, 2021 WL 4272323 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 15, 2021) .....	23
<i>Emerald Enters., LLC v. Clark County</i> , 2 Wn. App. 2d 794, 413 P.3d 92 (2018).....	5, 18
<i>Energy Rsrvs. Grp., Inc. v. Kan. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400, 103 S. Ct. 697, 74 L. Ed. 2d 569 (1983) .....	27
<i>Franks &amp; Son, Inc. v. State</i> , 136 Wn.2d 737, 966 P.2d 1232 (1998).....	15
<i>In re Estate of Hambleton</i> , 181 Wn.2d 802, 335 P.3d 398 (2014).....	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>In re McGrath’s Estate</i> , 191 Wash. 496, 71 P.2d 395 (1937) .....	16
<i>Jevons v. Inslee</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 1:20-CV-3182-SAB, 2021 WL 4443084 (E.D. Wash. Sept. 21, 2021).....	passim
<i>King County v. King Cnty. Water Dists. Nos. 20, 45,</i> <i>49, 90, 111, 119, 125,</i> 194 Wn.2d 830, 453 P.3d 681 (2019).....	5
<i>Lawson v. City of Pasco</i> , 168 Wn.2d 675, 230 P.3d 1038 (2010).....	18
<i>Matsuda v. City &amp; County of Honolulu</i> , 512 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	25

<i>Maytown Sand &amp; Gravel, LLC v. Thurston County</i> , 191 Wn.2d 392, 423 P.3d 223 (2018) <i>abrogated</i> <i>on other grounds by Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 194 Wn.2d 682, 451 P.3d 694 (2019).....	17
<i>NW Grocery Ass’n v. City of Seattle</i> , 526 F. Supp. 3d 884 (W.D. Wash. 2021) .....	6, 28, 29
<i>Omnia Com. Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 502, 43 S. Ct. 437, 67 L. Ed. 773 (1923) .....	23
<i>Rousso v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 70, 239 P.3d 1084 (2010).....	2
<i>Samis Land Co. v. City of Soap Lake</i> , 143 Wn.2d 798, 23 P.3d 477 (2001).....	14
<i>Slidewaters LLC v. Wash. Dep’t of Lab. &amp; Indus.</i> , 4 F.4th 747 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	5, 7
<i>Spokane County v. Dep’t of Fish &amp; Wildlife</i> , 192 Wn.2d 453, 430 P.3d 655 (2018) .....	12
<i>State ex rel. Schillberg v. Everett Dist. Justice Ct.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 106, 594 P.2d 448 (1979).....	9
<i>State ex. rel. City of Seattle v. Dep’t of Pub. Utilities</i> <i>of Wash.</i> , 33 Wn.2d 896, 207 P.2d 712 (1949).....	16
<i>State v. Larson</i> , 184 Wn.2d 843, 365 P.3d 740 (2015).....	17
<i>State v. Lilyblad</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1, 177 P.3d 686 (2008).....	14

<i>Sveen v. Melin</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1815, 201 L. Ed. 2d 180 (2018).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Wash. Ass’n for Substance Abuse &amp; Violence Prevention v. State</i> , 174 Wn.2d 642, 278 P.3d 632 (2012).....	15
<i>Wash. Fed’n of State Emps. v. State</i> , 127 Wn.2d 544, 901 P.2d 1028 (1995).....	10
<i>Wash. State Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Gregoire</i> , 162 Wn.2d 284, 174 P.3d 1142 (2007).....	3
<i>Wash. State Legislature v. Inslee</i> , 498 P.3d 496 (2021).....	4
<i>Watson v. City of Seattle</i> , 189 Wn.2d 149, 401 P.3d 1 (2017).....	passim
<i>Wise v. Inslee</i> , No. 2:21-CV-0288-TOR, 2021 WL 4951571 (E.D. Wash. Oct. 25, 2021).....	7
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519, 112 S. Ct. 1522, 118 L. Ed. 2d 153 (1992) ...	23
<i>Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 194 Wn.2d 682, 451 P.3d 694 (2019).....	21, 24

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const. art. I, § 16 .....	19, 20
Const. art. I, § 23.....	25
Const. art. XI, § 11 .....	4, 5, 8



U.S. Const. amend. V ..... 19, 20

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10..... 25

**Statutes**

RCW 82.84 ..... passim

RCW 82.84.020 ..... 11

RCW 82.84.030(5) ..... 16, 17

Initiative 1634, Laws of 2019, ch. 2..... 10, 11

**Regulations**

Seattle Ordinance No. 126094 ..... passim

**Other Authorities**

Editorial, *The Times recommends: Vote no on misleading I-1634, the effort to ban local soda taxes*,  
Seattle Times, Oct. 9, 2018,  
<https://www.seattletimes.com/opinion/editorials/the-times-recommends-vote-no-on-misleading-i-1634-the-effort-to-ban-local-soda-taxes/>  
(last visited Dec. 22, 2021) ..... 12, 13

Eduardo Levy Yeyati & Federico Filippini,  
*Social and Economic Impact of COVID-19*,  
Brookings Institute (June 8, 2021),  
<https://www.brookings.edu/research/social-and-economic-impact-of-covid-19/>  
(last visited Dec. 22, 2021) ..... 1

Hugh D. Spitzer, “*Home Rule*” vs. “*Dillon’s Rule*”  
*for Washington Cities*,  
38 Seattle U. L. Rev. 809 (2015) ..... 5

Initiative 1634,  
*Available at* <https://eledataweb.votewa.gov/OVG/OnlineVotersGuide/Measures?language=en&electionId=71&countyCode=xx&ismyVote=False&electionTitle=2018%20General%20Election%20#ososTop>..... 10, 12

Wash. State Dep’t of Health,  
Cases, Hospitalizations and Deaths by County,  
<https://www.doh.wa.gov/Emergencies/COVID19/DataDashboard#dashboard> (last visited Dec. 28, 2021) ..... 1
